conversion feature that is ‘‘in-the-money’’ based on the market price of an issuer’s common stock at the
commitment date is considered a BCF. We determined that the intrinsic value associated with the BCF had not
been properly presented as a deemed (non-cash) dividend nor deducted from net loss in determining net loss
attributable to common stockholders in the Relevant Periods in our Statements of Operations. As the terms of the
Preferred Stock allowed immediate conversion, the deemed (non-cash) dividend related to the BCF should have
been recorded upon issuance. Although the terms of the Preferred Stock were described in the footnotes to our
financial statements, our previously filed Statements of Operations for the Relevant Periods did not reflect the
deemed (non-cash) dividend as an adjustment in arriving at net loss attributable to common stockholders and did
not specifically describe or quantify the deemed (non-cash) dividend in the footnotes to the financial statements.

The impact to the Statement of Operations for the respective periods is expected to be as follows:

As Previously

Reported Revision As Restated
Quarter Ended September 30, 2005:

Net Loss $ (954,872 $ — $ (954,872
Preferred Stock Deemed (Non-cash) Dividend — (1,943,377 (1,943,377
Net Loss Attributable to Common Stockholders $ (954,872 $(1,943,377 $(2,898,249
Basic and Diluted Net Loss Attributable to Common Stockholders

Per Common Share $ (0.04 $ (0.07 $ (0.11
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005:

Net Loss $(2,348,508 $ — $(2,348,508
Preferred Stock Deemed (Non-cash) Dividend — (1,943,377 (1,943,377
Net Loss Attributable to Common Stockholders $(2,348,508 $(1,943,377 $(4,291,885
Basic and Diluted Net Loss Attributable to Common Stockholders

Per Common Share $ (0.12 $ (0.10 $ (0.22
Year Ended December 31, 2005:

Net Loss $(3,053,399 $ — $(3,053,399
Preferred Stock (Non-cash) Dividend (1) — (64,000 (64,000
Preferred Stock Deemed (Non-cash) Dividend — (2,077,321 (2,077,321
Net Loss Attributable to Common Stockholders $(3,053,399 $(2,141,321 $(5,194,720
Basic and Diluted Net Loss Attributable to Common Stockholders

Per Common Share $ (0.14 $ (0.10 $ (0.24

(1)Represents a quarterly dividend paid to preferred stockholders in the quarter ended December 31, 2005 in the form of additional
shares of preferred stock, as permitted pursuant to the terms of the related agreement. This amount was inadvertently not previously
included as an adjustment in arriving at net loss attributable to common stockholders. The amount was not material in relation to net
loss attributable to common stockholders and would not have changed the basic and diluted net loss attributable to common